

No. 15-1305

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

DONALD LEE McDONALD,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GEORGE ADAMSON, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
The Honorable Joan B. Gottschall
Case No. 13-C-2262

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC
Northwestern Pritzker School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 503-0063

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
Attorney of Record
RICHARD CIPOLLA
Senior Law Student
MICHAEL MENEGHINI
Senior Law Student

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
DONALD LEE McDONALD

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. This Court should not accept and resolve Defendants’ issue-preclusion arguments in the first instance.	3
II. Even if this Court does consider issue preclusion, it should find that Defendants have not satisfied their burden of showing that the ICC proceedings satisfied this Court’s standard with respect to Friday prayer, confiscated prayer tapes, and stolen prayer rugs.....	6
1. The first and third prongs of the <i>Buckhalter</i> test are not met here because, at a minimum, the ICC did not permit McDonald to engage in discovery, which hindered his ability to present evidence.	6
2. The ICC did not resolve issues of fact properly before it, even on the limited record available to it.	9
III. Defendants’ voluntary cessation of an unconstitutional practice does not moot the Friday prayer issue.	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
Certificate of Compliance	16
Certificate of Service.....	17

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	11
<i>Bailey v. Int’l Bhd. of Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders, Blacksmiths, Forgers & Helpers, Local 374</i> , 175 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Buckhalter v. Pepsi-Cola Gen. Bottlers, Inc.</i> , 820 F.2d 892 (7th Cir. 1987)	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Ciarpaglini v. Norwood</i> , 817 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Cirro Wrecking Co. v. Roppolo</i> , 605 N.E.2d 544 (Ill. 1992).....	12
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	13
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Hunt</i> , 591 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1979)	13
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	13, 14
<i>Haring v. Prosise</i> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983)	10
<i>Huri v. Office of the Chief Judge of the Circuit Court of Cook Cty.</i> , 804 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	10
<i>McDonald v. City of West Branch</i> , 466 U.S. 284 (1984).....	12
<i>Novak v. State Parkway Condo. Ass’n</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 901 (N.D. Ill. 2015) ...	7
<i>Puffer v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Reed v. AMAX Coal Co.</i> , 971 F.2d 1295 (7th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Rossetti Contracting Co. v. Court of Claims</i> , 485 N.E.2d 332 (Ill. 1985)	12
<i>Sidney Hillman Health Ctr. of Rochester v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 782 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2015)	5, 6
<i>Sornberger v. City of Knoxville</i> , 434 F.3d 1006 (7th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Exp. Ass’n</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968)	14
<i>United States v. Utah Const. & Min. Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 394 (1966)	9
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	13
<i>Univ. of Tenn. v. Elliott</i> , 478 U.S. 788 (1986).....	10, 11
<i>Wainwright Bank & Trust Co. v. Railroadmens Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n of Indianapolis</i> , 806 F.2d 146 (7th Cir. 1986).....	4

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 12
705 ILCS § 505/17..... 11
705 ILCS § 505/8..... 11

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)..... 2, 3, 4, 15
FED. R. CIV. P. 8(c)..... 3
